the Company. However, the articles of association of the Company does not provide for 
any method of determination for valuation of shares which results in floor price higher 
than determined price pursuant to SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

The price of ₹277/- (Rupees Two Hundred Seventy Seven Only) per Equity Share is not less 
than the floor price determined in accordance with Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations 

The certificate dated June 20th, 2025 received from M/s. R M Mimani & Associates LLP, 
Practicing Company Secretaries, certifying compliance of the Issue Price for the proposed

[...]

being utilised towards funding inorganic growth opportunities and strategic acquisitions 
and investments by the Company and its subsidiaries (by way of merger and acquisition 
activities), and the same shall stand deleted. 

(B) The amount to be raised pursuant to the Preferential Issue aggregates to ₹ 450,62,47,080 
(Rupees Four Hundred Fifty Crores Sixty Two Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand and Eighty 
Only), out of which, the Company proposes to utilise (i) ₹ 330,00,00,000 (Rupees Three 
Hundred Thirty Crores Only) towards investment in TCL Global BV for onward 
investment eventually into TCL Specialties LLC in the United States of America to 
finance capital expenditure; (ii) ₹ 110,62,47,080 (Rupees One Hundred Ten Crores Sixty 
Two Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand and Eighty Only) towards GCP; and ₹ 10,00,00,000 
(Rupees Ten Crores Only) towards the issue expenses. We propose to include the 
absolute amounts for each of the Objects in place of the previously rounded off amounts. 

(C) Further, point 1 of the Explanatory Statement to Item No.

[...]

the Preferential Issue is being clarified and shall be read as follows: 

1. Objects of the Preferential Issue: 

The Company shall utilize out of ₹ 440,62,47,080 (after adjustment of expenses related to the 
Preferential Issue, if any) (“Net Proceeds”) at least ₹ 330,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred 
Thirty Crores Only) from the Preferential Issue towards investment in TCL Global B.V for 
onward investment eventually into TCL Specialties LLC in the United States of America to 
finance capital expenditure. The amount stated for the objects above shall not be added to the 
amounts available for general corporate purposes, which shall be limited to ₹ 110,62,47,080 
(Rupees One Hundred Ten Crores Sixty Two Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand and Eighty Only) 
(i.e. 24.55% of proceeds from the Preferential Issue). Such amount of ₹ 110,62,47,080 
(Rupees One Hundred Ten Crores Sixty Two Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand and Eighty Only) 
available for general corporate purposes may be utilized for, inter alia, meeting ongoing 
general corporate exigencies and contingencies, expenses of the Company, investment in 
subsidiaries/ joint ventures/ associates of the Company, as applicable in such a manner and